










•' USES OF THE FUND 

With the support provided by the Fund, MOE employs geologists, engineers, inspectors, and an Assistant 
Attorney General to focus on the management of CCBs in Maryland. The following is a description of the 
activities of MDE in FY 19 that were supported by the Fund. 

Review of engineering plans: 

• Reviewed and approved engineering plans for the construction of a closure cap for the 
Pepco Fly Ash Landfill, i.e., Pepco transmission corridor within the Brandywine CCB 
Landfill (located in Prince George's County); and 

• Reviewed and approved construction as-built reports for the Cells B and C closure cap at 
the Westland CCB Landfill (located in Montgomery County), closure cap at Historical 
Areas 1 & 2/Phase 1 at the Brandywine CCB Landfill, and closure cap at the Faulkner 
CCB Landfill (located in Charles County). 

Review of operational plans: 

• Reviewed environmental monitoring plans for the Westland, Brandywine and Faulkner 
CCB landfills; 

• Reviewed revised operations and maintenance manuals for the Westland and Brandywine 
CCB landfills; and 

• Reviewed and approved an ash removal plan for Cell BIA at the Westland CCB Landfill. 

Review of monitoring data: 

• Performed hydrogeological evaluation of groundwater and surface water data collected 
as part of the Nature and Extent of Contamination Studies being conducted at the 
Brandywine and Westland CCB landfills; and 

• Reviewed environmental monitoring data reports for the Westland, Brandywine and 
Faulkner CCB landfills. 

Compliance activities: 

• Performed inspections of CCB facilities, including inspections at the generating facilities, 
disposal sites, and mine reclamation sites. 

Revising Maryland regulations governing CCBs: 

• MDE hosted four workshop meetings with interested stakeholders on developing changes 
to Maryland regulations on the Management of Coal Combustion Byproducts under 
COMAR 26.04.10 in 2016. MDE is revising the state CCB regulations to be consistent 
with the federal rule entitled "Hazardous and Solid Waste Management System; Disposal 
of Coal Combustion Residuals from Electric Utilities," which became effective on Oct. 19, 
2015, and revised in 2018 with additional proposed changes pending. The revised CCB 
regulations will be proposed following evaluation of the additional changes proposed by 
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency; and 

• MDE is revising the draft CCB beneficial use regulations. A draft is expected to be ready 
for review by a stakeholder workgroup after promulgation of the revisions to the existing 
CCB regulations. 
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CONCLUSION 

The industry has increased its efforts to recycle CCB materials through mine reclamation and other 
means, and this trend is anticipated to continue. The further development of beneficial use regulations will 
provide industry with additional acceptable ways of utilizing these materials, instead of disposing them. 
The industry has already developed a number of successful ways to recycle these materials in building 
materials such as gypsum board and concrete, so these additional efforts will largely be supplementary. 

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency issued federal regulations governing CCBs that became 
effective on Oct. 19, 2015. In a few areas, these regulations are more stringent than Maryland's, so MOE 
convened a workgroup to discuss the manner in which COMAR 26.04.10 can be amended to match the 
federal rule. This will allow generators and disposers of CCBs in Maryland to follow one set of rules in 
managing these materials. The workgroup met with a substantial degree of consensus. These regulatory 
changes are anticipated to be proposed in the third quarter of CY20, following departmental evaluation 
of changes to the 2015 federal regulations that were finalized in 2018, and additional changes proposed 
in 2019. A separate set of regulations, governing the beneficial reuse of CCBs, is being developed and is 
expected to be ready for review by a stakeholder workgroup following the promulgation of the 
amendments to the existing CCB regulations, so that those changes can be assimilated into the beneficial 
use regulations as well. 
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TABLE I: CCB TONNAGES AND INVOICES CALENDAR YEAR 2018 

GenOn MidAtlantic, LLC • 
Mor ntown 
GenOn MidAtlantic, LLC • 
Dickerson 

NRG Chalk Point, LLC 
Raven Power - Brandon 
Shores 

Raven Power - H.A. Wa ner 

C.P. Crane LLC 

Mettiki Coal, LLC 

Alie an H.S. 

Braddock M.S. 

Fort Hill H.S. 

Washin ton M.S. 

TOTAL: 

(Generators < 10,000 tons total generation are exempt) 

Total 
Generation 

180,251 

21 ,296 

63,883 

428,939 

43,835 

15,414 

1 196 

17 

24 

14 

13 

1,188,672 

Red 

Blue 

•••••• . . ; . . . . . 
: • : • - - : : I • • - • 

I . • • ; : - • :. . 

5,257 13,120 135,996 

7,721 149 13,780 

0 3,639 56,936 

32,252 0 87,846 

43,625 0 

0 0 15,414 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

88,855 16924 309,972 

Invoiced amount 
Below 10,000 tons per year and 
exem t 

79,815 

14,686 

30,288 

76,175 

43,633 

7,707 

0 

0 

0 

0 

252,304 

$6.53070050 

$6.53070050 

$6.53070050 

$6.53070050 

$6.53070050 

$6.53070050 

Amt. Appropriated: 

$1,680,340.00 

Minus carryover: 

$32,618.14 

Amount to be billed: 

$1 ,647,721 .86 

Materials stored in 2017, and used in 2018 are included in the billable tonnage. 
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Invoice 
Amount: 

$521 ,247.86 

$95,909.87 

$197,801 .86 

$497,476.11 

$284,954.05 

$50,332.11 

$1 ,647,721.86 
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TABLE II: FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

STATE COAL COMBUSTION BY-PRODUCTS 
MANAGEMENT FUND 

Financial Statement 
July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 

Beginning Fund Balance $12,343.40 
Revenue $1,259,132.60 

FY18 Expenditures 

Salaries 

Communications 

Travel & Training 

. Vehicles 

Contractual Services 

Supplies 

. Equipment (Computers) 

Total Expenditures 

Indirect Costs 

Balance in Fund 6/30/2019 

$1,013,693.30 

$1,415.31 

$1,376.40 

$51,814.50 

$1,372.75 

$5,221.19 

$10,491.04 

$1,085,384.49 

$153,473.37 

$32,618.14 
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